305,368

305,368

Total financial assets

1,077,625

1,077,625

Financial liabilities:

Classified to FVTPL under IFRS 9* Amortized cost FVTPL

-   334,835

Total financial liabilities   - 334,835

*Financial liabilities primarily consist of investment contract liabilities prior to the initial application of IFRS
9, investment contract liabilities were accounted for under IFRS 4. These investment contracts do not
transfer insurance risks and are therefore accounted for under IFRS 9 as a financial liability.

Somerset Reinsurance Ltd.
Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
All amounts in 000’s unless otherwise stated.

15

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9
on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2022.

31 December
2021 IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January
2022 IFRS 9

Classified to amortized cost under
IFRS 9

From loans and receivables
Cash and cash equivalents 124,969   -   -   124,969

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 60,490   -   -   60,490

Total amortized cost 185,459   -   -   185,459

Classified to FVOCI under IFRS 9

From AFS 888,283   (305,368)  -   582,915

From FVTPL -   3,883   -   3,883

Total FVOCI 888,283   (301,485)   -   586,798

Classified to FVTPL under IFRS 9

From AFS -   305,368   -   305,368

From FVTPL 3,883   (3,883)   -   -

Total FVOCI 3,883   301,485   -   305,368

3. Significant accounting policies

The following are the significant accounting policies applied by the Group in preparing its financial statements:

3.1. Functional currency

The Group’s financial statements are presented in United States (US) Dollars, which is the Group’s functional currency. All
amounts, including amounts presented in the notes (except Note 12) have been rounded to the nearest thousand, unless
otherwise indicated.

Foreign currency transactions
Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group at their respective functional currency spot rate, at

[…]

to minimize economic risk due to yield curve changes, reinvestment risk, liquidity concerns and capital adequacy
requirements. The difference in the weighted average of the asset and liability duration is 0.2 years (2022 – 0.9 years).

Somerset Reinsurance Ltd.
Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
All amounts in 000’s unless otherwise stated.

41

Under current accounting guidance the change in economic value of the liabilities which the Group’s invested assets are
backing is not captured on a periodic basis and as such the movements in valuation of fixed income securities and the
funds withheld portfolio will impact reported financial results without the benefit of the inverse economic impact on the
related financial liabilities.

Market risk – Net asset value (NAV)

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the NAV of the Investments in
unconsolidated affiliate entities, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s
equity due to changes in the NAV.

   2023

Category Change in NAV Impact on pre-tax
profit/loss

Impact on
pre-tax OCI

Total change in market
value

Financial instruments
NAV 10% higher 46,665 - 46,665

NAV 10% lower (46,665) - (46,665)

   2022

Category Change in NAV
Impact on pre-tax

profit/loss
Impact on

pre-tax OCI
Total change in market

value

Financial instruments
NAV 10% higher 51,038 - 51,038

NAV 10% lower (51,038) - (51,038)

Market risk – Fair value prices

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the prices of the fixed income
investment portfolio for investments classified as FVOCI and FVTPL, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s
profit before tax and the Group’s equity due to changes in the prices.

   2023

Category Change in interest rates
Impact on pre- tax

profit/loss
Impact on

pre-tax OCI
Total change in

market value

Financial instruments
Interest rate 3% higher (4,432) (82,959) (87,391)

Interest rate 3% lower 11,214 126,684 137,898

Insurance contracts
Interest rate 3% higher - (268,191) (268,191)

Interest rate 3% lower - 188,308 188,308

Somerset Reinsurance Ltd.
Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
All amounts in 000’s unless otherwise stated.

42

   2022

Category Change in interest rates
Impact on pre- tax

profit/loss
Impact on

pre-tax OCI
Total change in

market value

Financial instruments
Interest rate 3% higher (4,441) (49,302) (49,306)

Interest rate 3% lower 11,238 74,610  74,621

Insurance contracts
Interest rate 3% higher - (209,645) (209,645)

Interest rate 3% lower - 155,781  155,781

7.7. Insurance risk

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount
and timing of the resulting claim. For a portfolio of insurance contracts where the theory of probability is applied to pricing
and provisioning, the principal risk that the Group faces under its insurance contracts is that the actual claims and benefit
payments exceed the carrying amount of the insurance liabilities. This could occur because the frequency or severity of
claims and benefits are greater than estimated. Insurance events are random and the actual number and amount of claims